

No. 20-733

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TERRILL A. RICKMON, SR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
E. KING POOR  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
300 North LaSalle Street  
Suite 4000  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 715-5000

LUKE VERRILL CASS  
*Counsel of Record*  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 372-9600  
Luke.Cass@quarles.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The pivotal facts of <i>Delaney</i> , <i>Curry</i> , and this case are all essentially the same.....	2
1. <i>Delaney</i> .....	2
2. <i>Curry</i> .....	5
B. The other factors fail to diminish the cir- cuit split here.....	7
1. The majority admits there was no evi- dence of a “high-crime area” .....	8
2. The remaining factors do not mini- mize the circuit split.....	9
C. This circuit split should be resolved now and in this case.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	6
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980) .....	4
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 561 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 965 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Delaney</i> , 955 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	10
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	6
